
 

#LIMITED TENDER NOTICE 
 

Reference No.: SU/REG/ENGG/F-3/08/2018/Vol-I/1967  Date: 06/01/2021 

 
Limited Tender Notice for miscellaneous works at Raapjyor Cauvery multipurpose hall, 

Sikkim University. 
 

Bids are invited by Sikkim University from empaneled and un-empaneled contractors of the 
University for miscellaneous works at Raapjyor Cauvery multipurpose hall, Sikkim University 
as per the terms and conditions below: 
 
The brief scope of work is as tabulated below 
 
 
 

Sl.no Particulars of Items Qty Unit Rate Amount 

1 

Distempering with oil bound 

washable distemper of approvred 

brand and manufacture to give 

even shade. Old work (one or more 

coat) 

225.000 Sq.m 0.00 0 

2 
Providing wood work in frames of 

false ceiling, partitions etc. sawn 

and fixed in position :Sal wood 

0.315 Cu.m 0.00 0.00 

3 

Providing and fixing in wall lining 

flat pressed three layer (medium 

density) particle board or graded 

wood Pre-laminated one side 

decorative lamination and other 

side balancing lamination Grade I, 

Type II, IS : 12823 marked, including 

priming coat on unexposed surface, 

with necessary fixing arrangement 

and screws etc. complete 12mm 

thick 

34.856 Sq.m 0.00 0 

4 

Febricating and fixing iron made 

support for television (as per 

specific model) on iron/conctere 

piller as  per requirement all 

complete as per engineer incharge  

3.00 No 0.00 0.00 

5 

Providing and fixing marine 

plywood made 19mm thick box 

laminated on exposed faces for 

amplifier setup as per instruction of 

the concerned dept.  All complete 

as per Engineer incharge. Size of 

box-1mX1mX1.5m 

1.00 No 0.00 0.00 



6 

Providing and fixing PVC wall pannel 

3mm thick including G.I frames and 

necessary fixtures and fittings all 

complete as per Engineer incharge.  

23.238 Sq.m 0.00 0.00 

    Total 0 

 
Terms and Conditions 

 
1. The bid should be submitted in compliance to the NIT. The terms and conditions of the 

empanelment would also be applicable and binding to all contractors in addition to the 
terms and conditions for the tender. 

 
2. An amount of Rs. 1,000.00 (non-refundable cost of downloaded tender form) and EMD 

amounting ₹2902.00/- have to be submitted in the form of NEFT of any Scheduled 
Nationalised Bank favouring ‘Sikkim University, payable at Gangtok to the account detail 
below: (Not required for Impaneled contractors) 
 

• Account Holder’s Name : Sikkim University 
• Account No   : 112010100231541 
• Account Type   : Savings Account 
• IFS CODE   : UTIB0000112 
• Branch   : Gangtok [SK] 
• Bank Name   : AXIS Bank 

 
3. The materials to be used should be of reputed make and model and duly approved by the 

Engineer-in-charge/University before execution of the same.  
 

4. The work is estimated to cost Rs 1.451 lacs (Rupees One lakh forty five thousand and 

one hundred only) approximately or as subsequently amended in tender documents or 
uploaded in website. This estimate, however, is not a guarantee and is merely given as a 
rough guide and if works cost more or less, the tenderer shall have no claim on that 
account of what so ever nature. Payment shall be made on basis of actual measurement of 
executed work. 

 

5. The time allowed for carrying out the work will be 20 days from the date of award of work. 

 
6. An amount of Rs. 1,000/ (one thousand only)- (non-refundable cost of downloaded tender 

form) and an Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs 2902.00/- should be paid through e-
payment gateway available on MHRD portal. 
 

7. Tendering Procedure shall be single stage-two bid system and tender documents are 

prepared in two parts as under: - 

Part- I (Technical Bid – T Bid) 

Part-II (Price / Financial Bid i.e. BOQ only) 

 
           Part – I  

The technical documents required shall be as follows:  
i. Annexure I (Company Profile and EMD details in the given format)  

ii. Copy of transaction details of EMD payment or exemption certificate 

iii. Copy of company registration certificate, ESIC & EPF. 
iv. Copy of company of PAN Card and G.S.T  
v. Copy of work order and completion certificate of similar work executed during 

the last 5 years. Similar work means any civil/electrical new or maintenance 
work. 

 

Technical evaluation criteria: - 

i. Bidder should have submitted cost of tender Form.  
ii. If contractor is not registered with MSME in relevant category, they must have 

submitted Earnest Money as mentioned in clause no. 7.  



iii. All the pages of T-Bid should have been duly signed by the bidder/authorized rep.  
iv. Tenderers shall meet the eligibility for similar works. The similar work may be 

treated as Civil work/Finishing/Furnishing work. 
v. The Bidder should have not been banned/delisted/black listed/debarred from 

business on the ground of non / poor performing or have committed misconduct 
or fraud or anything unethical or any of its action(s) which falls into any such 
grounds. Self-declaration in this regard is to be submitted by the bidder. 

 

 
  Part - II 

The financial documents required shall be as follows:  
I. BoQ – (Financial Bid in prescribed format)  

Financial evaluation criteria: - Commercial Bids of “Technically Responsive‟ Bidders shall 
be evaluated on the following: - 

i. Commercial Bids shall only be furnished in prescribed BoQ format which is 
forming part of the Tender documents. 

ii. All payment Terms as forming part of Clause of General Condition of Contract 
have been accepted. 

iii. Completion Period as indicated in Tender document has been accepted. 
iv. All General Conditions of Contract have been accepted. 

 

8.   Thebid istobesubmitted inasealedenvelopeintheOfficeoftheExecutiveEngineer, 
SikkimUniversityduring officehoursonorbefore18.Jan.2021Thesealedenvelopeshould 
clearlymentionthenameofthework and thebiddersaddress. 
 
 

9. The bidder registered with Micro and small-scale enterprises (MSEs) are exempted from 
submitting bid security/EMD based on guideline issued by department of Micro, small and 
medium Enterprises. (MSME). The bidder registered with MSME may upload the valid 

certificate for claiming the EMD exemption. 

 
10. The rate should be quoted including all costs such as labour charges/cess, headload, 

carriages, materials, ESIC, EPF etc. No other extra charges will be entertained under any 
circumstances over and above the total cost quoted in the financial bid. The copy of ESIC 

& EPF registration valid up to the last date of bid submission may be uploaded by bidder.  

 
11. The work is to be executed at Sikkim University, Gangtok. The bidders are advised to visit 

the site before bidding to access the work to be executed at site including head loads and 
carriages etc. No additional escalation claims by the contractor would be entertained. 

 

12. The bidders may contact the Engineering Cell on 9547116279 for any query related to the 
work. 

 

13. All support related to maintenance and service should be onsite during the warranty 

period.  

 
14. The work should be completed within 20 days of receiving of the work order failing which 

delay penalty will be charged @ 1% per week subject to a maximum of 10% will be charged 
on the total project cost. The University reserves the right to cancel the work order of the 

contractor in case of poor performance and delay.  

 

 

15. a) Payment will be made after successful completion of the work. No part or advance 
payment shall be made. 

b) Performance security shall be retained @ 5% of work order value for minimum period of 

60 days beyond the date of competition. Any defect in the executed work should be 
rectified by the contractor at his own cost during the defect liability period. The defect 

liability period of the work is 180 days from the date of completion of the work. 

c) No interest shall be paid by the University on any amount held as security. 



d) The University shall, except as otherwise provided, ascertain and determine by 
measurement the value of work done in accordance with the contract. All measurements of 
all items having financial value shall be entered by the contractor and compiled in the 
shape of the Computerized Measurement Book having pages of A-4 size asper the format of 
the department so that a complete record is obtained of all the items of works performed 
under the contract. All such measurements and levels recorded by the contractor or his 
authorized representative from time to time, during the progress of the work, shall be got 
checked by the contractor from the Engineer-in-Charge or his authorized representative as 

per interval or program fixed in consultation with Engineer-in-Charge or his authorized 
representative. After the necessary corrections made by the Engineer-in-Charge, the 
measurement sheets shall be returned to the contractor for incorporating the corrections 
and for resubmission to the University for the dated signatures by the Engineer-in-Charge 
and the contractor or their representatives in token of their acceptance 

 
16. Arbitration of all disputes related to the procurement, delivery and service of the goods 

would be done in the Gangtok jurisdiction, Sikkim.  
 

17. Disqualification: - Even though the tenderer meets the eligibility criteria for this work, they 
are liable to be disqualified if they have made misleading or false information in bidding 
documents submitted. 

 

18. Participating vendors should comply to the advertised specifications. If there is any 
deviation of the product being quoted from the tendered specifications then the same 
will be rejected during technical bid evaluation. Hence any doubt in the proposal may 
be clarified by contacting Engineering cell during working hours or via the email given 
above before submission of the online bids.   

 

 

19. The Registrar, Sikkim University, has the power to reject any tender or all tender or extend 
the date of opening of tender without citing any reasons. Decision of The Registrar, Sikkim 

University will be final and binding to all tenderers.  
 

 

 

Sd/-                                                                                                                                     

Registrar 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: All page(s) of Annexure I & II have to be printed in official letter head and have to 

be duly signed and stamped by the authorized signatory.  

 

 



 

 

Annexure-I 

COMPANY PROFILE 

 

Supplier’s Ref. No………………………                 Dated……………………… 

Tender Reference No.: SU/REG/ENGG/F-3/08/2018/Vol-I/….  Dated: …/11/2020 

 

FOLLOWING DETAILS ARE TO BE FURNISHED BY THE BIDDING FIRM 

1. Name of the Firm: 

2. Address of the Firm:  

3. Contact no: 

4. Email address: 

5. Registration details:  

6. Permanent Account Number: 

7. G.S.T number : 

8. Bank Account Number: 

Bank name: 

Branch name:  

IFSC code: 

9. Tender fee details – Name of Bank .............................................................. 

NEFT No. ........................................ Date: .......................................... 

Amount............................. 

10. EMD fee details – Name of Bank  ................................................................. 

NEFT No. ......................................................... Date: ................................. 

Amount............................. 

 

Declaration: 

I/We hereby declare that I/We have read & understood all the terms & conditions 

mentioned in the E-tender notice and I/We undertake myself/ourselves to abide by them. 

I/We further, declare that all the information given above is true. 

Name:                                                                                                                          

Designation: 

  

[Official Seal with authorized signature]                                                                   

Place:                                

Date: 



 

 

Annexure–II (FinancialBid) 
 

(To besubmitted inofficialletterhead of thecontractor) 

  Supplier’s Ref. No………………………    Dated……………………… 

Tender Ref No.:SU/REG/ENGG/F-3/08/2018/Vol-I/….      Dated: …/11/2020 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Item Description Quantity Units 

BASIC 
RATE 

per item 
In 

Figures 
To be 

entered 
by the 
Bidder  

Total 
Applica
ble Tax 
Amount 
in INR 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 
(without 
Taxes)   

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

With 
Taxes 

1.      

Distempering with 
oil bound washable 
distemper of 
approved brand and 
manufacture to give 
even shade. Old 
work (one or more 
coat) 

225 Sq.m       

2.      

Providing wood work 
in frames of false 

ceiling, partitions 
etc. sawn and fixed 
in position :Sal wood 

0.315 Cu.m       

3.      

Providing and fixing 
in wall lining flat 
pressed three layer 
(medium density) 
particle board or 
graded wood Pre-
laminated one side 
decorative 
lamination and other 
side balancing 
lamination Grade I, 
Type II, IS : 12823 
marked, including 
priming coat on 
unexposed surface, 
with necessary fixing 
arrangement and 
screws etc. complete 
12mm thick 

34.856 Sq.m       

4.      

Fabricating and 
fixing iron made 
wall/pillar support 
for television (as per 
specific model upto 
55 inch TV) as per 
requirement of site 
all complete as per 

3 No       



Sl. 
No. 

Item Description Quantity Units 

BASIC 
RATE 

per item 
In 

Figures 
To be 

entered 
by the 
Bidder  

Total 
Applica
ble Tax 
Amount 
in INR 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 
(without 
Taxes)   

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

With 
Taxes 

engineer incharge 

5.      

Providing and fixing 
marine plywood 
made 19mm thick 
box laminated on 
exposed faces for 
amplifier setup 
including provision 
for 
incoming/outgoing 
cables and locking 
system as per 
instruction of the 
Engineer-in-charge. 
Size of box (approx)- 
1m X 1m X 1.5m 

1 No      
 
 

6 

Providing and fixing 
PVC wall pannel 
3mm thick including 
G.I frames and 
necessary fixtures 
and fittings all 
complete as per 

Engineer incharge. 

23.238 Sq.m     

Total in figures 
    

Total in words 
 

    

 

Name:                                                                                                                          

Designation: 

[Official Seal with authorized signature]                                                                   

Place:                                

Date: 

 


